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Mickey Mouse Train Set
Art.no	 31-1713	 Model	 054080

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product 
and then save it for future reference. We reserve the right for 
any errors in text or images and any necessary changes made 
to technical data. In the event of technical problems or other 
queries, please contact our Customer Services.

Safety
•	 The train is designed for children aged 1–3 years with a max 

weight of 25 kg.
•	 Only one child may ride the train at any one time.
•	 The child must always be under the supervision of an adult.
•	 Keep any small parts away from children, they may cause 

choking.
•	 All parts of the train set, including the battery, must be 

assembled by an adult.
•	 The train is intended for indoor use only.
•	 Never immerse the train into any type of liquid.
•	 The train must only be used on a flat surface.
•	 Check regularly that none of the parts is loose.
•	 The train must be assembled correctly to minimise the risk 

of collapse.
•	 Shoes must be worn by the child riding the train.
•	 The train must be used with great care to avoid injuries to 

the child or other person.

Product description
Battery-powered train with light and sound effects. The train 
engine has buttons for lighting and sound effects and forward/
backward motion. The train can be run on its tracks or directly 
on the ground (surface permitting). Operates on 6 × D/LR20 
batteries (sold separately). Comes with a 27-piece track which 
can be laid in different shapes.

Buttons and functions
Handlebar control buttons

Inserting batteries
1.	 Lift the seat.
2.	 Unscrew and remove the battery cover.
3.	 Insert the batteries according to the markings in the battery 

compartment. Always follow the polarity markings during 
battery insertion.

4.	 Screw the battery cover back on and close the seat.

Operating instructions

1.	 Sound effects
2.	 Forwards/backwards
3.	 Start button
4.	 Sound effects
5.	 Whistle
6.	 [ STOP ] Stop button

Getting started
Assembling the carriage

1.	 Turn the carriage upside down and place it on a flat surface.
2.	 Click the wheels and axles into the slots on the bottom of 

carriage.

Laying the tracks
Build your own railway by clicking the pieces of track together.

1.	 Slide the switch on the bottom 
of the locomotive to the desired 
setting. Choose between Foot 
Powered or Battery Powered.

2.	 In Battery Powered mode, press 
the start button (3) to start the motor 
and then move the selector lever (2) 
forwards or backwards to choose 
direction. The train will begin 
to move.

3.	 Press [ STOP ] to stop the train.

Care and maintenance
Clean the product by wiping it with a soft, damp cloth.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that this product should not 
be disposed of with general household waste. 
This applies throughout the entire EU. In order to 
prevent any harm to the environment or health 
hazards caused by incorrect waste disposal, 
the product must be handed in for recycling so that 
the material can be disposed of in a responsible 
manner. When recycling your product, take it to 
your local collection facility or contact the place 
of purchase. They will ensure that the product is 
disposed of in an environmentally sound manner.

Specifications
For children aged 1–3 years. Locomotive and carriage, 
length: 82 cm. Height: 36 cm. The toy is only designed to 
support the weight of a child up to 36 monthts.
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Tåg Mickey Mouse
Art.nr	 31-1713	 Modell	 054080

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara 
den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och 
bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem 
eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
•	 Produkten är avsedd för barn mellan 1–3 år med maxvikt 

25 kg.
•	 Endast ett barn får åka åt gången.
•	 Barnet måste alltid övervakas av vuxen.
•	 Håll undan smådelar från barn, de kan orsaka kvävning.
•	 Alla delar av tågbanan, inklusive batteri, måste monteras 

av vuxen.
•	 Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.
•	 Sänk aldrig ned produkten i vätska.
•	 Produkten får endast användas på ett helt plant underlag.
•	 Kontrollera regelbundet att inga delar sitter löst.
•	 Produkten måste vara korrekt monterad för att inte orsaka 

fallrisk.
•	 Barnet måste använda skor vid åkning.
•	 Använd produkten med stor försiktighet för att undvika 

skador på barnet eller annan person.

Produktbeskrivning
Batteridrivet tåg med ljud- och ljuseffekter. Loket har roliga 
knappar för ljus, ljud och för att köra framåt och bakåt. 
Bygg vägar med rälsen eller kör fritt utan räls om underlaget 
tillåter. Drivs med 6 × D/LR20-batterier (säljs separat). Levereras 
med 27 delar räls som går att bygga i olika slingor.

Knappar och funktioner
Reglage på ratten

Sätta i batterier
1.	 Lyft på sitsen.
2.	 Skruva ur skruven och ta bort batterilocket.
3.	 Sätt i batterierna i hållaren. Observera märkningen.
4.	 Skruva tillbaka batterilocket och stäng sitsen.

Användning

1.	 Ljudeffekter
2.	 Framåt/bakåt
3.	 Startknapp
4.	 Ljudeffekter
5.	 Tuta
6.	 [ STOP ] Stoppknapp

Att komma igång
Montera vagnen

1.	 Vänd vagnen upp och ned och placera den på en plan yta.
2.	 Klicka fast hjulen och axeln i skåran. Ett klickljud hörs när de 

sitter korrekt.
3.	 Gör likadant med de andra hjulen.

Bygga ihop tågrälsen
Bygg din egen bana genom att klicka fast rälsbitarna i varandra.

1.	 Skjut reglaget under tåget till 
önskat läge. Välj mellan Foot 
Powered (manuell drift) eller Battery 
Powered (batteridrift).

2.	 I Battery Powered-läge, tryck på 
startknappen (3) för att starta och 
skjut sedan reglaget (2) framåt/bakåt 
för önskad riktning. Tåget startar.

3.	 Tryck på [ STOP ] för att stanna tåget.

Skötsel och underhåll
Vid behov, torka av produkten med en mjuk och lätt fuktad trasa.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får 
kastas tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall. 
Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att förebygga 
eventuell skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad 
av felaktig avfallshantering, ska produkten 
lämnas till återvinning så att materialet kan tas 
omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar 
produkten till återvinning, använd dig av de 
returhanteringssystem som finns där du befinner 
dig eller kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till 
att produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön 
tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
För barn 1–3 år. Lok och vagn, längd 82 cm. Höjd 36 cm.
Produkten är konstruerad för att bära vikten av ett barn som är 
max 3 år.
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Mickey Mouse tog
Art.nr.	 31-1713	 Modell	 054080

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk, 
og ta vare på den for framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot 
eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av tekniske data. 
Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt 
kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
•	 Produktet er beregnet for barn mellom 1–3 år med maks 

vekt på 25 kg.
•	 Kun for ett barn av gangen.
•	 Barnet må hele tiden være under voksnes tilsyn.
•	 Hold alle smådeler unna barnet på grunn av kvelningsfaren.
•	 Alle delene av togsettet inklusive batteri, må settes sammen 

av voksne.
•	 Produktet er kun beregnet til innendørs bruk.
•	 Senk aldri produktet ned i væske.
•	 Produktet må kun brukes på et helt plant underlag.
•	 Kontroller regelmessig at skruer og muttere er tilstrekkelig 

stramme.
•	 Produktet må være riktig montert for å unngå fallskader.
•	 Barnet må bruke sko under leken.
•	 Sørg for at barnet er forsiktig med bruk av produktet for 

å unngå skader på barnet eller andre personer.

Produktbeskrivelse
Batteridrevet tog med lyd- og lyseffekter. Lokomotivet har 
morsomme knapper for lys, lyd og for å kjøre fram- og bakover. 
Bygg skinnegang med skinnene eller kjør fritt uten skinner der-
som underlaget tillater dette. Drives med 6 × D/LR20-batterier 
(selges separat). Leveres med 27 delers skinnegang som kan 
settes sammen til forskjellige slyngeformasjoner.

Brytere og funksjoner
Brytere på rattet

Sette i batteriene
1.	 Løft opp setet.
2.	 Løsne på skruen og fjern batterilokket.
3.	 Sett batteriene i batteriholderen. Følg merkingen.
4.	 Skru på batterilokket igjen og sett setet på plass.

Bruk

1.	 Lydeffekter
2.	 Framover/Bakover
3.	 Startknapp
4.	 Lydeffekter
5.	 Tute
6.	 [ STOP ] Stoppknapp

Kom i gang
Sette sammen toget

1.	 Vend toget opp-ned og plasser det på en plan flate.
2.	 Trykk akselen med hjulene fast i sporene. En klikkelyd høres 

når delene er riktig plassert.
3.	 Gjør det samme med de andre hjulene.

Sett sammen togskinnene
Bygg din egen skinnegang ved å klikke skinnedelene sammen.

1.	 Skyv bryteren under toget til 
ønsket posisjon. Velg mellom Foot 
Powered (manuell drift) eller Battery 
Powered (batteridrift).

2.	 I Battery Powered-modus, trykk 
på startknappen (3) for å starte 
og skyv deretter bryteren (2) 
framover/bakover i ønsket retning. 
Toget starter.

3.	 Trykk på [ STOP ] for å stoppe toget.

Stell og vedlikehold
Tørk av, ved behov, med en myk, lett fuktet klut.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet viser til at produktet ikke skal kastes 
sammen med husholdningsavfallet. Dette gjelder 
i hele EØS-området. For å forebygge eventuelle 
skader på helse og miljø, som følge av feil 
håndtering av avfall, skal produktet leveres til 
gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om 
på en ansvarsfull måte. Benytt miljøstasjonene 
som er der du befinner deg eller ta kontakt 
med forhandler. De kan se til at produktet blir 
behandlet på en tilfredsstillende måte som 
gagner miljøet.

Spesifikasjoner
For barn 1–3 år. Lokomotiv og vogn, lengde 82 cm. 
Høyde 36 cm. Produktet är konstruert for å bære vekten av et 
barn som er maks 3 år.
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Juna Mickey Mouse
Tuotenro	 31-1713	 Malli	 054080

Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä se 
tulevaa tarvetta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen 
muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä.
Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään 
tai asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
•	 Laite on tarkoitettu 1–3-vuotiaille lapsille, jotka painavat 

korkeintaan 25 kg.
•	 Junalla saa ajaa vain yksi lapsi kerrallaan.
•	 Laitetta saa käyttää vain aikuisen valvonnassa.
•	 Pidä pienet osat lasten ulottumattomissa, ne voivat 

aiheuttaa tukehtumisen.
•	 Aikuisen tulee hoitaa junaradan kokoaminen, mukaan lukien 

paristojen asettaminen.
•	 Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.
•	 Älä upota laitetta nesteeseen.
•	 Laitetta saa käyttää vain täysin tasaisella alustalla.
•	 Tarkasta säännöllisesti, että kaikki osat ovat kunnolla kiinni.
•	 Laite on koottava oikein tai se voi aiheuttaa putoamisvaaran.
•	 Lapsen on pidettävä kenkiä ollessaan junan kyydissä.
•	 Käytä laitetta varoen lapsen tai muun henkilön 

henkilövahinkojen välttämiseksi.

Tuotteen kuvaus
Paristokäyttöinen juna, jossa ääni- ja valotehosteet. Eteen- ja 
taaksepäin kulkevassa junassa on hauskoja ääniä ja valoja. 
Rakenna eri reittejä raiteiden avulla tai aja ilman raiteita sopivalla 
alustalla. Paristot (6 kpl D/LR20) myydään erikseen. Mukana 27 
kisko-osaa, joilla voi rakentaa erilaisia ratoja.

Painikkeet ja toiminnot
Ohjauspyörän säätimet

Paristojen asettaminen
1.	 Nosta istuinta.
2.	 Kierrä ruuvi irti ja irrota paristolokeron kansi.
3.	 Aseta paristot paristolokeroon. Huomioi napaisuusmerkinnät.
4.	 Ruuvaa paristolokeron kansi paikoilleen ja laske istuin takaisin.

Käyttö

1.	 Äänitehosteet
2.	 Ajosuunnan valitsin (eteenpäin/taaksepäin)
3.	 Käynnistyspainike
4.	 Äänitehosteet
5.	 Äänitorvi
6.	 [ STOP ] Pysäytyspainike

Käytön aloittaminen
Vaunun kokoaminen

1.	 Käännä vaunu ylösalaisin ja aseta se tasaiselle pinnalle.
2.	 Napsauta renkaat ja akseli uraan. Kuulet napsahduksen, 

kun ne ovat oikein paikoillaan.
3.	 Tee samoin toisten renkaiden kanssa.

Raiteiden rakentaminen
Rakenna junarata napsauttamalla kisko-osia yhteen.

1.	 Aseta junan alla oleva säädin 
haluamaasi asentoon. Valitse joko 
Foot Powered (manuaalinen ajo) tai 
Battery Powered (ajo paristoilla).

2.	 Battery Powered -tilassa 
paina käynnistyspainiketta (3) 
käynnistääksesi junan ja valitse sitten 
ajosuunta suunnan valitsimella (2). 
Juna lähtee liikkeelle.

3.	 Pysäytä juna painamalla 
[ STOP ]-painiketta.

Huolto ja ylläpito
Pyyhi laite tarvittaessa pehmeällä, kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa 
hävittää kotitalousjätteen seassa. Tämä koskee 
koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä 
johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja 
terveyshaittojen ehkäisemiseksi tuote tulee viedä 
kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä 
vastuullisella tavalla. Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä 
paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota yhteys 
ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään 
vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
1–3-vuotiaille. Veturi ja vaunu, pituus 82 cm. Korkeus 36 cm. 
Tuote on suunniteltu kestämään korkeintaan 3-vuotiaan lapsen 
painon.
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Zug Micky Maus
Art.Nr.	 31-1713	 Modell	 054080

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung 
durchlesen und aufbewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und 
Änderungen behalten wir uns vor. Bei technischen Problemen 
oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine 
Kontaktaufnahme.

Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Das Produkt ist für Kinder zwischen 1–3 Jahren mit einem 

Höchstgewicht von 25 kg vorgesehen.
•	 Immer nur ein Kind darf mit dem Produkt fahren.
•	 Das Kind immer von einem Erwachsenen beaufsichtigen lassen.
•	 Kleinteile von Kindern fernhalten, sie können zu Ersticken führen.
•	 Alle Teile des Zugs inklusive Batterie müssen von einem 

Erwachsenen montiert werden.
•	 Das Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet.
•	 Das Produkt niemals in Flüssigkeit tauchen.
•	 Das Produkt immer nur auf komplett ebenen Unterlagen 

benutzen.
•	 Regelmäßig sicherstellen, dass keine Teile lose sitzen.
•	 Das Produkt muss korrekt montiert sein, sonst besteht 

ein Fallrisiko.
•	 Das Kind muss bei der Benutzung Schuhe tragen.
•	 Das Produkt mit großer Vorsicht benutzen, um Verletzungen 

am Kind oder an anderen Personen zu vermeiden.

Produktbeschreibung
Batteriebetriebener Zug mit Licht- und Toneffekten. Die Lok hat 
witzige Knöpfe für Licht, Ton und Vorwärts-/Rückwärtsgang. 
Kann mit oder ohne Gleise benutzt werden, je nach Unter-
grund. Stromversorgung über 6 D/LR20-Batterien (separat 
erhältlich). Inklusive 27 Gleisteilen, die auf verschiedene Weise 
zusammengebaut werden können.

Pflege und Wartung
Bei Bedarf das Gehäuse mit einem weichen, leicht 
befeuchteten Tuch sauber machen.

Tasten und Funktionen
Regler am Lenkrad

Batterien einlegen
1.	 Den Sitz anheben.
2.	 Die Schraube herausdrehen und die Batterieabdeckung 

entfernen.
3.	 Die Batterien in die Halterung legen. Die Markierung beachten.
4.	 Die Batterieabdeckung wieder anschrauben und den Sitz 

schließen.

Benutzung

1.	 Soundeffekte
2.	 Vorwärts/rückwärts
3.	 Starttaste
4.	 Soundeffekte
5.	 Hupe
6.	 [ STOP ] Stopptaste

Erste Schritte
Den Waggon zusammenbauen

1.	 Den Waggon auf den Kopf drehen und auf eine ebene 
Fläche legen.

2.	 Die Räder und die Achse in die Vertiefung drücken. 
Bei korrekter Montage ist ein Klicken zu hören.

3.	 Die anderen Räder auf dieselbe Weise befestigen.

Die Eisenbahnschienen zusammenbauen
Die Schienenteile zusammenklicken, um ein Gleis zu bauen.

1.	 Den Regler unter dem Zug auf den 
gewünschten Modus schieben. 
Auswahl an Foot Powered (manueller 
Betrieb) oder Battery Powered 
(Batteriebetrieb).

2.	 Im Modus Battery Powered auf den 
Startknopf (2) drücken, um den Zug 
zu starten und dann den Regler (3) 
vorwärts/rückwärts in die gewünschte 
Richtung drücken. Der Zug startet.

3.	 Auf [ STOP ] drücken, um den Zug anzuhalten.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht 
gemeinsam mit dem Haushaltsabfall entsorgt 
werden darf. Dies gilt in der gesamten EU. 
Um möglichen Schäden für die Umwelt und 
Gesundheit vorzubeugen, die durch fehlerhafte 
Abfallentsorgung verursacht werden, dieses 
Produkt zum verantwortlichen Recycling geben, 
um die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung von 
stofflichen Ressourcen zu fördern. Bei der Abgabe 
des Produktes bitte die vorhandenen Recycling- 
und Sammelstationen benutzen oder den Händler 
kontaktieren. Dieser kann das Produkt auf eine 
umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln.

Technische Daten
Für Kinder von 1–3 Jahren. Lok und Waggon, Länge 82 cm. 
Höhe 36 cm. Das Produkt ist konstruiert, um ein Gewicht von 
Kindern bis max. 3 Jahren zu tragen.


